An act to appropriate to the several persons the several sums therein Chap 163

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the following sums to the following named persons, to wit:

Sec. 2. To H. C. Parker the sum of twenty dollars, for work H. C. Parker, and materials in fitting up the supreme court room for the January

term of the supreme court, for the year 1849.

Sec. 3. To N. F. Hyer the sum of six dollars, for two days' N. N. Hyer. carolling for the present session of the legislature.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly, JOHN E. HOLMES,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, March 31, 1849.

NELSON DEWEY.

An act to appropriate to Daniel Noble Johnson the sum therein named. Chap 164

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. That there be and hereby is appropriated to Daniel Noble Johnson, to be paid out of the state treasury, the sum of D.N. Johnsove bollars, being in full for taking an inventory of the furniture son, and other state property in and about the capitol, under the direction of the secretary of state, and by authority of a joint resolution of the senate and assembly, passed August 14, 1848.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, March 31, 1849.

NELSON DEWEY.

An act to appropriate the sums therein named.

Chap 165

THE people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. That there be and hereby is appropriated to David D. T. Diek-T. Diekson, out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise son, appropriated, the sum of thirteen hundred and three dellars and fifty-one cents, in full payment of the balance due him for the incidental printing of the present session of the legislative assembly.

Sec. 2. That there be and hereby is appropriated to David T. Dickson, out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of eight dollars, and fifty cents, in full for

publishing certain laws in the Wisconsin Argus, by order of the legislative assembly.

HARRISON C. HOBAR'I, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES.

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.
Approved, March 31. 1849.

NELSON DEWEY.

Chap 166

An act to incorporate the village of Watertown.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Boundaries.

Section 1. That all of that certain tract of land known and described as section number four in township number eight north. range number fifteen east, in the county of Jefferson, shall hereafter be known and designated as the village of Watertown; and the inhabitants residing, or who may hereafter reside within said village, are hereby constituted a body corporate, to be known and recognized by the name or title of "The President and Trustees of the Village of Watertown," and by said name or title, they and their successors forever, shall and may have perpetual succession. and shall be persons in law, capable of suing and being sued, pleading and being impleaded, answering and being answered unto, defending and being defended, in all courts and places, and in all suits whatsoever; and in all suits against said corporation, the first process shall be by summons, and an attested copy thereof shall be served upon the president or clerk of the corporation, at least ten days previous to the return day thereof.

Corporate name.

How suits commenced.

Sec. 2.

East ward.

West ward.

Tavas fra

Taxes, &c.

Elections & c.

wards, to wit: all that part of said village lying and being on the east side of rock river, shall constitute one ward, and shall be known and designated as the East Ward; and all that part of said village lying and being on the west side of said river, shall constitute one ward, and shall be known and designated as the West Ward; and all taxes hereafter levied and collected by the board of trustees hereinafter named, for the purpose of making, repairing, grading, or improving roads, streets, alleys, sewers, or side-walks in said village, shall be expended within the limits of each ward respectively in which the same has been assessed and collected; and all property within the limits of said village shall, and the same is hereby forever exempted from paying a road tax in any town or townships within this state.

The village of Watertown shall be divided into two

SEC. 3. It shall be lawful for the qualified electors of said village to meet at the "Planters' Hotel" in the east ward, and at the "American House" in the west ward of said village, on the last Monday in March, 1849, and on the last Monday in March annually thereafter, at such places as the board of trustees shall appoint, and then and there proceed, by a plurality of votes, to elect by ballot a president, who shall be ex officio a trustee, six trustees and a treasurer, who shall hold their offices for one year, and until